Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
)

BUREAU OF EMERGENCY
)

MEDICAL SERVICES,
)




)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0427 DH




)

CHAD S. CAREY, 

)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Department of Health, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services (Department) filed a complaint on March 15, 2001, seeking this Commission’s determination that the emergency medical technician (EMT) license of Chad S. Carey is subject to discipline because he pled guilty to a crime involving moral turpitude.  


We convened a hearing on the complaint on September 21, 2001.  Though notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Carey nor anyone representing him appeared.  Gretchen Rogers and James M. McCoy represented the Department.  The matter became ready for our decision on September 27, 2001, when our reporter filed the transcript.  

Findings of Fact

1.
Carey is licensed by the Department as an EMT-basic, License No. B-46450.

2.
On August 11, 2000, in the Circuit Court of Howell County, Carey pled guilty to two counts of sexual misconduct in the first degree, a Class A misdemeanor.  The court suspended imposition of sentence and placed Carey on probation for two years.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Carey’s license is subject to discipline.  Section 190.165.1.
  The Department has the burden to show that Carey has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Department alleges that Carey’s license is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2 and 19 CSR 30-40.365.  Section 190.165.2 provides:


2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or his certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:  

*    *   *


(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal 

prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or

duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which  

is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.] 

Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365 provides: 

(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or his certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:

*   *   *


(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medial services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]


The Department alleges that Carey is subject to discipline because he pled guilty to an offense involving moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is “an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything ‘done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.’”  In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


Carey pled guilty to sexual misconduct, which is a crime involving moral turpitude.
  Therefore, we conclude that his license is therefore subject to discipline under section 190.165.2 and 19 CSR 30-40.365. 

Summary


We conclude that Carey’s license is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B) because he pled guilty to a crime of moral turpitude.  


SO ORDERED on October 19, 2001.


________________________________


WILLARD C. REINE


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Because Carey received a suspended imposition of sentence and was placed on probation for two years, his case is an open and public record until he completes his probation.  
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